UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1911612026 Fee: $62.00
Edward M. Moody
Cook County Recorder of Deeds

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY: Date: 04/26/2019 09:25 AM Pg: 1 of 8

Bradley D. Broberg, Esq.
Winstead PC

500 Winstead Building
2728 N. Harwood Street
Dallas, Texas 75201

WHEN RECORDED, RETURN
TO:

ReadyCap Zormercial, LLC
Post Closing / Mlissa Perez
1320 Greenway Or've, Suite 560

IRLIL g] Eﬁ‘?aritfuof,r any

85 W. Algonquin Road, Sutte 120 THIS SPACE RESERVED FOR RECORDERS USE ONLY
Arllngtnn Helghts “_ 60(.0' (TO BE RECORDED IN THE REAL PROPERTY RECORDS OF
0 COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS)

LOANEXTENSION AGREEMENT

THIS LOAN EXTENSION AGREEMENT( ('Extension Agreement") relates to that certain Loan
(herein so called) by READYCAP COMMERCIAL, LLC ("Original Lender"} predecessor in interest
to Sutherland Warehouse Trust Il, a Delaware siatutory trust ("Lender") in the original principal
amount of $4,900,000.00 to KD MELROSE FARK HOLDINGS, LLC, an lllinois limited liability
company, MELROSE PARK INVESTORS LLC, ‘aOslaware limited liability company, and KD
SENIOR MELROSE PARK HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delav.ase limited liability company (individually,
coliectively, jointly and severally as tenants-in-commeo:i. together with their successors and/or
assigns, "Borrower") evidenced and secured by, amwrg other documents, the following
documents, each of which are dated March 8, 2016, (a) a Loar. Agreement, (b) a Promissory Note
{the "Note"}, (c) a Mortgage, Security Agreement and Fixtura Fiiing, recorded March 15, 2016
under document number 1607556256 in the office of the Cook ounty Recorder of Deeds (the
"Records”) (the "Security Instrument”), and (d) an Assignment of Reat«, recorded March 15, 2016
under document number 1607556257 in the Records (the "Assignment of Rents,” and together
with all other documents evidencing or securing the Loan, the "Loan Dovuments”) in each case
related to the Property described in the Loan Documents on the land dercrived on Exhibit A
attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Borrower and Lender have agreed io a short extension and certain other modifications, if any are
referenced below, to the Loan as described in this Extension Agreement. Capitalized terms (us2d but not
defined in this Extension Agreement shall have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement or in
the other Loan Documents.

1. Definitions. The following defined terms are deemed to be added to or modified in Article | of the
Loan Agreement:

"Debt Service Coverage Ratio" shall mean the ratio calculated by Lender for the applicable period of
(i) the Net Operating Income to (ii) the aggregate amount of Debt Service on an interest-only hasis
which was due for the twelve (12) month period immediately preceding the date of calculation.

"Extended Maturity Date" means April 1, 2020.

"Maturity Date" means October 1, 2019.

LOAN EXTENSION AGREEMENT - Page 1 Loan No. 20000709
57846-76/Melrose Park (IL)



1911612026 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

"Net_Operating Income" means a property's or company's operating income after operating
expenses are deducted, but before deductions for capital expenditures, debt service, depreciation,
and taxes subject to Lender's customary and reasonable underwriting which shall include, without
limitation, exclusion of rental income attributable to any tenant (i) in bankruptcy that has not affirmed
its Lease pursuant to final non-appealable order, (ii) not paying rent under its Lease or otherwise in
monetary default under its Lease beyond the longer of (1) applicable notice and cure periods, and (2)
30 days, (iii) that has expressed its intention (directly, constructively or otherwise) to terminate, cancel
and/or reject its Lease within the succeeding six {6) month period, (iv) whose tenancy is month-to-
month and/or (v} under a Lease which expires within six (6) months or less (unexercised renewal
rights or options shall be ignored in calculating the expiration dates hereunder) from the date of
calculation of Net Operating Income hereunder, and shall be based on trailing 3 calendar months'
operating expenses annualized and trailing 1 calendar month's income, annualized.

"Qccupieu”or "Occupancy” with respect to a unit or tenant space shall have occurred for purposes
of any related valculation thereof if Borrower has provided evidence reasonably satisfactory to Lender
demonstrating inat the unit or tenant space has, as of the date or period of determination or
qualification, acnicved andf/or maintained physical occupancy in the entirety of the unit or space by a
tenant cpen for business under a Lease (i) satisfying the approval requirements under the Loan
Documents including thuse set forth in Article [V of the Loan Agreement, (i) that is not then in default,
(iii} that has a term that is pst month-to-menth, and (iv) that does not have a renewal option that has
expired.

2. Extension(s). Borrower has paid and Lender hereby acknowledges receipt of $12,250.00 as a non-
refundable extension fee and in considaration thereof, Lender hereby extends the maturity date under
the Loan Documents to the Maturity Catr.Borrower may extend the Maturity Date to the Extended
Maturity Date upon Lender's reasonabie determination that Borrower has satisfied each of the
following conditions precedent:

(a) at least sixty (60) days prior to the Maturity Datz, Lender shall have received written notice that
Borrower desires to extend the Maturity Date to tie Cxtended Maturity Date;

(b} at the time of the request and at the Maturity Date, o Event of Default or Potential Default shall
exist;

(c) Borrower, at its sole cost and expense, shall furnish o Lender an extension agreement
satisfactory to Lender, an endorsement to Lender's title insuranze olicy showing no additional
excepticns to title other than those shown on the original policy of tile insurance, and shall have
paid all of Lender's reasonable costs and expenses associated with the extension;

{(d) Borrower shall have provided evidence that as of the date that is 30 day:c niiw to the Maturity
Date the Debt Service Coverage Ratio is at least 1.10 to 1 or greater and rio-Waterial Adverse
Effect shall have occurred thereafter;

(e) Borrower shall have provided evidence that as of the date that is 30 days prior to the Maturity
Date the Occupancy of the Property is 85% or higher and no Material Adverse Effect shall have
occurred thereafter;

{f) Lender shall have received updated financial statements from Borrower and Guarantor and
determined, in its reasonable discretion, that no event which has had or may have a Material
Adverse Effect on the Borrower, Guarantor or the Property has occurred;

{(9) Borrower shall have delivered a compliance certificate containing the certifications required under
Section 3.18 of the Loan Agreement to Lender; and

(n) Borrower shall have paid to Lender in cash or immediately available funds, an additional
extension fee equal to $12,500.00 (separate and apart from the extension fee described in the

LOAN EXTENSION AGREEMENT — Page 2
57846-76/Melrose Park (IL)



1911612026 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

infroductory portion of this Section 2), which fee shall be fully earned and nonrefundable upon
payment regardless of whether the Loan is repaid prior to the Extended Maturity Date.

3. Other Modifications and Specific Confirmations.

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(9)

As of February 28, 2019, the funds remaining in the Immediate Repair/Capital Expenditures
Account were $886,430.00 and Lender hereby confirms that items 2 through 6 of the Immediate
Repair/Capital Expenditures have been completed but that 0 square feet of the vacant space
referenced in item 1 thereof has been renovated leaving all 13,600 square feet of vacant space
remaining.

Section 2.4 of the Loan Agreement is hereby modified to add the following at the end thereof:
"Wheiever any payment to be made hereunder or under the other Loan Documents shall be
stateu-wo be due on a day which is not a Business Day, the due date shall be deemed to be the
immeuiately preceding Business Day unless expressly stated otherwise."

Section 2:€.4fthe Loan Agreement is hereby modified to add the following at the end thereof:
"Any prepaymentraceived by Lender on a date other than a Monthly Payment Date shall include
interest which woid have accrued thereon to the next Monthly Payment Date.”

Pursuant to Section 2.1& of the Loan Agreement, the undersigned hereby confirms that the
representations and warranties.in the Loan Agreement are true and correct as of the date hereof
and that, to the best of Boriower's knowledge, no Potential Defauit and no Event of Default or
Material Adverse Effect has occurred or exists under the Loan Agreement.

New Section 3.22 is hereby added 1 *'2 Loan Agreement as follows:

"Section 3.22. Jllegal Activity/Forfeiture. No portion of the Property has been or will be
purchased, improved, equipped or furnished with proceeds of any illegal activity and to the best of
Borrower's knowledge, there are no illegal activities. or activities relating to controlled substances
(which shall include, without limitation, the growing. distributing andfor selling or dispensing of
marijuana, whether for medical use or otherwise). Bor ower has not, will not, and will not permit
the eperation or use of the Property in any manner tiiat worid afford any Governmental Authority
a right of forfeiture against the Property or any part thereof and, iirespective of the legality of such
activity, no portion of the Property shall be operated or usen ior growing, distributing, selling
and/or dispensing of marijuana, whether for medical use or otheiwise”

Section 9.1(c} is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

"(c} divide (whether pursuant to a plan of division or otherwise}, meige inta or consolidate
with any Person or into two or more entities, or dissolve, terminate, liquidate in whole or in part,
transfer or otherwise dispose of all or substantially all of its assets or change its [c¢ai structure;”

Section 10.1(d} is hereby modified to add the following at the end thereof: "... or the division of
any Borrower into two or more entities."

Except as otherwise specified herein, the terms and provisions hereof shall in no manner impair, limit,
restrict or otherwise affect the obligations of Borrower or any other party to Lender, as evidenced by the
Loan Documents. Borrower hereby acknowledges, agrees and represents that there are no claims or
offsets against, or defenses or counterclaims to, the terms or provisions of the Loan Documents, and the
other obligations created or evidenced by the Loan Documents. Guarantor hereby acknowledges and
consents to the terms and provisions hereof and acknowledges that there are no claims or offsets
against, or defenses or counterclaims to, the terms and provisions of and the obligations created and
evidenced by the Guaranty.

Except as may be expressly set forth herein, nothing contained in this Extension Agreement shall
prejudice, act as, or be deemed to be a waiver of any right or remedy available to Lender by reason of the

LOAN EXTENSION AGREEMENT ~ Page 3
57846-76/Melrose Park (IL)



1911612026 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

occurrence or existence of any fact, circumstance or event constituting a default under the Note or the
other Loan Documents.

Except as expressly modified by the terms and provisions hereof, each of the terms and provisions of the
Loan Documents are hereby ratified and shall remain in full force and effect; provided, however, that any
reference in any of the Loan Documents to the Loan, the amount constituting the Loan, any defined
terms, or to any of the other Loan Documents shall be deemed, from and after the date hereof, to refer to
the Loan, the amount constifuting the Loan, defined terms and to such other Loan Documents, as
modified hereby,

THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS HEREOF SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.

BORROWEK;” GUARANTOR AND LENDER HEREBY KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY AND
INTENTIONALLY WAIVE ANY RIGHTS THEY MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN RESPECT OF
ANY LITIGATION £ASED HEREON, OR ARISING OUT OF, UNDER, OR IN CONNECTION WITH, THE
LOAN, THIS AGREZ*IENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT, OR ANY COURSE OF CONDUCT,
COURSE OF DEALING, STATEMENTS (WHETHER ORAL OR WRITTEN), OR ACTIONS OF
BORROWER, GUARANTO'¢ OR LENDER.

THIS EXTENSION AGREEMENT, TOGETHER WITH THE EXISTING LOAN DOCUMENTS
REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGRCEMENT OR AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES AS TO THE
SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF AND THUREOF, AND MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE
OF PRIOR, CONTEMPORANEOUS, (R SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES.
THERE ARE NO UNWRITTEN ORAL AGKEZMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES. THIS INSTRUMENT
MAY BE AMENDED ONLY BY AN INSTSUMENT IN WRITING EXECUTED BY THE PARTIES
HERETO.

Signature Poos Follows

LOAN EXTENSION AGREEMENT — Page 4
57846-76/Melrose Park (IL)



1911612026 Page: 50of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BORROWER:

KD MELROSE PARK HOLDINGS, LLG,
an Hlinois limited liability pany

By:

Name: Kenny DeAngelis, Jr. ©

Title:  Manager

MELROSE PARK INVESTORSALC,
a Delaware limited/li

By:

Namé/ Kenfly_ DeAngelu?(i(

Title:  Manager

KD SENIOR MELRQOSEIPARK HOLPINGS,
a Delaware limifed/igbility compan

Nam’é’ Kén’nleeAngeWs Ir\g”
Title:  Manager

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

stateor (L (f '@M [
: leS
COUNTY OF (.19>/4W€ 14 MMHM l(_@

On /RLﬁgwh . 2019, before me, AN oTeday pu “":(t(l‘ personaiiy . appeared
KENNY DEANGELIS, JR., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the personis]
whose name(sy is/are subscrlbed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey
executed the same in his/herftheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/hesitheir signature(s) on the
instrument the person{gy, or the entity upon behalf of which the person(gf acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signaturjz/ /4&?@4/\&&& / M% (Seal)

LLOAN EXTENSION AGREEMENT - Slgnature Page
57846-76/Melrose Park (IL)




1911612026 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFKICIAL COPY

GUARANT% //
- i

KENNY DEANGELIS;JR., mdiv'idu’auy(

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that.document.

ColiLogaro
STATEOF _“-4biforar A
f i3
- e /),é;:-/ S .
COUNTY OF M/‘W_vf ¢ nglé els

, ey

il il exa (/
On A&h _é 2019, pefore me, Afotrulf >M A({ personally appeared
KENNY DEANGELIS, JR., wha rieved to me on the basis df satisfactory evidence to be the personfcs’f

whose name(;)’ is/are subscribed to_*he within instrument and acknowledged to me that helshelhey
executed the same in his/hewtheir a.thoiized capacity(ies), and that by his/herikeir signature(sy’on the
instrument the person(g}, or the entity upon behalf of which the person{gf acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY urasr the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signatu;e/ MWZ A Z(W;// | (Seall

LOAN EXTENSION AGREEMENT — Signature Page
57846-76/Melrose Park (IL)



1911612026 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LENDER:

SUTHERLAND WAREHOUSE TRUST I,
a Delaware statutory trust

By: Waterfall Asset Management, LLC,
as Trusig Age

s

By:
N;dé: Jacl Loss
Title: . AuflealITEA e fSew

STATEOF AT vyarkf §
A § 8S:
COUNTY OF _Ale \ARLE §
|, Hare & . (.;.Q[i,sﬁé a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY i@t 4% ALoSS , personally known to be the

Authorized Person of Waterfall Asset Management, LLC as authorized agent of SUTHERLAND
WAREHOUSE TRUST II, a Delavare statutory trust, and personally known te be the same person whose
name is subscribed to the foregoing' instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and
acknowledged that as such Authorized erson she signed and delivered the said instrument pursuant to
authority of said limited liability company a5 ris free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act
and deed of said limited liability company, for >c-uses and purposes therein set forth.
I Apnl
WITNESS MY HAND and Notary seal this i day of -2019.

7
{2

Notary Public

™

My Commission Exnires:

e T

MARG 5. (EDESHA

NOTARY P\lngL{lJ% Lsgé'ﬁrs OFM n?ew vorg

. No, 7486¢ ‘
QUALIFIED tN NEW YORK counTy f
cowssnow EXPIRES ME‘:’\ 2%("53‘” 2z !

e T

R}

LOAN EXTENSION AGREEMENT — Signature Page
57846-76/Melrose Park (IL)



1911612026 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

Common Property Address: 1501 West North Ave.
Melrose Park, lllinois 60160

Permanent Index Numbers: 12-34-403-013-0000

THE EAST 20746 FEET OF LOT 3 OF THE SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTHWEST ¥ OF THE
SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL-MZRIDIAN (EXCEPT THAT PART THEREOF LYING NORTH OF A LINE 469.13 FEET
NORTH OF ANM2 PARALLEL TO THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 34) AND (EXCEPT THAT PART
THEREOF TAKeN FOR WIDENING OF NORTH AVENUE) AND (EXCEPT THE EAST 25 FEET
FALLING IN 15THAVENUE), IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

APN: 12-34-403-013-00%0

LOAN EXTENSION AGREEMENT - Signature Page
57846-76/Melrose Park (IL)

4811-7445-2872v 4



